

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
1/28/2019 3:48 PM

No. 52327-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JAMES L. SELLERS, Guardian ad Litem of NATHAN TONEY,  
a minor,

Appellant,

v.

LONGVIEW ORTHOPEDIC ASSOCIATES, PLLC,

Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR COWLITZ COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE STEPHEN M. WARNING

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

BENNETT BIGELOW &  
LEEDOM, P.S.

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Rhianna M. Fronapfel  
WSBA No. 38636

By: Howard M. Goodfriend  
WSBA No. 14355

601 Union Street, Suite 1500  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 622-5511

1619 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue North  
Seattle, WA 98109  
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUE..... 2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 6

A. This Court reviews the trial court’s decision to set aside an order of default for abuse of discretion. .... 6

B. A default judgment is a final judgment, subject to vacation only under CR 60, but an order of default is an interlocutory order that may be vacated under the more relaxed good cause standard of CR 55. .... 8

1. Orders of default lack the finality of a default judgment. .... 8

2. CR 55(c) provides a more lenient standard for vacating a default order than that imposed by CR 60(b) for vacating a default judgment. .... 9

3. Cases interpreting CR 60(b)’s criteria for vacating a default judgment do not directly apply to CR 55(c), but support the trial court’s discretionary decision here. ....10

C. The trial court properly exercised its discretion after finding that Longview was innocent of any neglect, that its counsel diligently moved to vacate the default, and that Toney suffered no prejudice after being fully compensated for fees and costs. ....14

1.	Good cause is a flexible standard, and the trial court has broad discretion to apply that standard to the facts of a particular case.....	14
2.	Even under the CR 60 standard relied upon by Toney, an innocent client is not barred as a matter of law from relief from a default judgment entered because of defense counsel’s “inexcusable neglect.” .....	20
3.	The trial court’s order, based on unchallenged findings, was not a manifest abuse of discretion; affirmance will not encourage “inexcusable or intentional” misconduct of counsel.....	26
V.	CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Colleton Preparatory Academy, Inc. v. Hoover Universal, Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Leshore v. County of Worcester</i> , 945 F.2d 471 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Lolatchy v. Arthur Murray, Inc.</i> , 816 F.2d 951 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>Matter of Dierschke</i> , 975 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Aecon Bldgs. Inc. v. Vandermolen Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 733, 230 P.3d 594 (2009) .....	16
<i>Application of Sage</i> , 21 Wn. App. 803, 586 P.2d 1201 (1978), <i>rev. denied</i> , 92 Wn.2d 1002 (1979) .....	18
<i>Boss Constr., Inc. v. Hawk's Superior Rock, Inc.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 1029, 2017 WL 5593791 (2017) .....	13, 25
<i>Brooks v. University City, Inc.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 474, 225 P.3d 489, <i>rev. denied</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1004 (2010) .....	16
<i>Canam Hambro Sys., Inc. v. Horbach</i> , 33 Wn. App. 452, 655 P.2d 1182 (1982) .....	6, 10
<i>Estate of Stevens</i> , 94 Wn. App. 20, 971 P.2d 58 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>G &amp; G Elec. &amp; Plumbing Dist. v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 58 Wn. App. 410, 793 P.2d 987, <i>rev. denied</i> , 115 Wn.2d 1023 (1990).....	19
<i>Graham v. Yakima Stock Brokers, Inc.</i> , 190 Wash. 269, 67 P.2d 899 (1937) .....	8
<i>Graham v. Yakima Stock Brokers, Inc.</i> , 192 Wash. 121, 72 P.2d 1041 (1937) .....	8
<i>Graves v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 144 Wn. App. 302, 182 P.3d 1004 (2008) .....	16
<i>Griggs v. Averbeck Realty, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979).....	21
<i>Gutz v. Johnson</i> , 128 Wn. App. 901, 117 P.3d 390 (2005), <i>aff'd sub nom. Morin v. Burris</i> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007).....	21, 24
<i>Ha v. Signal Elec., Inc.</i> , 182 Wn. App. 436, 332 P.3d 991 (2014), <i>rev. denied</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1006 (2015).....	12, 24
<i>Haller v. Wallis</i> , 89 Wn.2d 539, 573 P.2d 1302 (1978).....	26
<i>Johnston-Forbes v. Matsunaga</i> , 181 Wn.2d 346, 333 P.3d 388 (2014) .....	27
<i>Lenzi v. Redland Ins. Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 267, 996 P.2d 603 (2000) .....	8, 10
<i>Little v. King</i> , 160 Wn.2d 696, 161 P.3d 345 (2007).....	21
<i>Marriage of Landry</i> , 103 Wn.2d 807, 699 P.2d 214 (1985) .....	6

<i>Matter of Parental Rights to E.D.</i> , 195 Wn. App. 673, 381 P.3d 1230 (2016), <i>rev. denied</i> , 187 Wn.2d 1018 (2017) .....	6
<i>Matter of Parental Rights to E. R. D.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 1042, 2017 WL 239629, <i>rev. denied</i> , 396 P.3d 350 (2017) .....	16
<i>Meade v. Nelson</i> , 174 Wn. App. 740, 300 P.3d 828, <i>rev. denied</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1025 (2013) .....	16
<i>Mednikova v. Morse</i> , 183 Wn. App. 1002, 2014 WL 4067921 (2014) .....	16
<i>Norton v. Brown</i> , 99 Wn. App. 118, 992 P.2d 1019 (1999), <i>rev. denied</i> , 142 Wn.2d 1004 (2000).....	12-13, 24
<i>Prest v. Am. Bankers Life Assur. Co.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 93, 900 P.2d 595 (1995), <i>rev. denied</i> , 129 Wn.2d 1007 (1996).....	13, 23
<i>Seek Systems, Inc. v. Lincoln Moving/Global Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 266, 818 P.2d 618 (1991).....	15, 17
<i>Shelcon Constr. Group, LLC v. Haymond</i> , 187 Wn. App. 878, 351 P.3d 895 (2015).....	28
<i>Stedman v. Cooper</i> , 172 Wn. App. 9, 292 P.3d 764 (2012) .....	27
<i>TMT Bear Creek Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. PETCO Animal Supplies, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007).....	12, 21, 23
<i>Trinity Universal Ins. Co. of Kansas v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 185, 312 P.3d 976 (2013), <i>rev. denied</i> , 179 Wn.2d 1010 (2014) .....	12, 23

*Vanderstoep v. Guthrie*,  
200 Wn. App. 507, 402 P.3d 883 (2017).....*passim*

*Welfare of S.I.*,  
184 Wn. App. 531, 337 P.3d 1114 (2014),  
*rev. denied*, 183 Wn.2d 1002 (2015).....16

*White v. Holm*,  
73 Wn.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968) ..... 9, 24

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 55 .....19

CR 12 ..... 27

CR 54..... 8

CR 55 .....*passim*

CR 60.....*passim*

RAP 2.2 ..... 8

RAP 2.3 ..... 2, 5

RAP 10.3..... 28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Wright & Miller, 10A *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* (4th ed.  
2018)..... 10, 13

47 Am. Jur. 2d Judgments § 652.....18
